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Introduction

This application (“Application”) issubmittedbyRancho Sahuarita Management Company L.L.C., anArizona
limited liability limited company (“ Applicant” or “Developer”), the mailingaddress for which is 4549E. Fort
LowellRoad, Tucson, AZ 85712. 

This Application requests the formation of theRancho Sahuarita Community Facilities District (the “District”) 
pursuant to 48-701 et seq. Arizona Revised Statutes, as amended ( the “ Act”), to finance certain Public
InfrastructureandPublic InfrastructurePurposes, asdefined inthe Act, (“Public Infrastructure”) relating tothe
development of certain real property within portions of the Rancho Sahuarita Master Planned Community

Project”). The Project is an approximately 3,089 acre master-planneddevelopment comprisedofresidential, 
commercial and recreational land uses, which is located entirely within the boundaries of the Town of
Sahuarita, Arizona (the “ Town”). The Project is located in the northern portion of the Town, on the eastern
and western boundaries of Interstate19, approximately 10 miles south of Tucson, and approximately 12 miles
south of Tucson International Airport. The approximate Project boundaries are bounded by the community of
Valle Verde Del Norte to the south, Pima Mine Road to the north, Farmers Investment Company’s pecan
groves to the east and American Smelting and RefiningCompany’smine tailings to the west. Mapsdepicting
theProjectare included in Appendix A.  

The land within the proposed District is an approximate 943 acre portion of the overall Project ( the
Property”). A legal description of the Property is included in Appendix B and a map depicting the larger

Rancho Sahuarita MasterPlan and theProperty is included inAppendixA. Note thatCFD regions as indicated
within Appendix A correspond with Appendix B region descriptions. Landmark Title Agency of Arizona, 
LLC, an Arizona limited liability company, as Trusteeunder Trust No. 18336-T (“Trust 1”); Fidelity National
Title Agency, Inc., an Arizona corporation, as Trustee of Trust No. 30,007 (“ Trust 2”); and Title Security
Agency of Arizona, Inc. an Arizona corporation, as Trustee of Trust No. 2069 (“Trust 3”) will be* the owner
of fee title to 100 percentof the real property to be contained within the District. Trust 1, Trust 2 andTrust3
are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “ Trusts”. Interchange Opportunity Fund, LLLP, an Arizona
limited liability limited partnership is the owner of 100 percent of thebeneficial interests intheTrust2, is the
owner of 99 percent of Rancho Sahuarita VIII, LLC, which is the owner of 100 percent of the beneficial
interest in Trust 1 and 99 percent ofRSMC VI, LLC, which is the ownerof 100 percent beneficial interest in
Trust 3 (“Landowner”). The Applicant has, or will have, the option to purchase land from the Landowner at
termsandconditionsacceptable toall parties. 

Ownership inBlocks 50and51 was transferred toFNTA Trust No.30,006. Waiting on12/9/13TownCouncil meeting toapprove
Substitute Assurance Agreement whichwillallow the transfer (deed) back intoFNTATrust No. 30,007

The Property has been entitled for the development of residential single family homes, multi-family homes, 
commercial and industrial development in accordance with the Rancho Sahuarita Specific Plan. Upon build
out, it is anticipated that the District will encompass approximately 3,267 single family units and over 1.25
million square feet of commercial (retail, office, multi-family, mixed use) and/or industrial gross leasable area
in additiontoroadways, rights-of-way, open space, andparks. 

Description
Approximate

Acreage

Approximate
Number of

Residential Units

ApproximateSquare
Footage (GLA) of

Commercial

Residential738.043,267N/A

Public Roadways (ROW) 34.24N/A N/A
Parks/OpenSpace20.01N/A N/A
Booster/ReservoirSite1.38N/AN/A

Retention8.95N/AN/A
Commercial (Retail, Office, Multi-
Family, Mixed Use) and/or Industrial 140.44N/A1,253,240

Total943.063,2671,253,240
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The following are responses to information requested in Article 2 of the Town’s Policy Guidelines and
ApplicationProcedures fortheEstablishmentofCommunity Facilities Districts (“CFD Policy Guidelines”). 

Application Information

2.1.1 General Description. A general description of the Applicant, including the corporate and
organizational structure of the entity or individual making the Application to form a Community
Facilities District (“CFD”). This description should also include the names of all officers and/or
corporate directors directly related or associated with the proposed development and the proposed
CFD.   

The Applicant is a limited liability company organized pursuant to the laws of the State of Arizona, 
and qualified to do business in the State of Arizona. The Developer has been an entity developing
property within Rancho Sahuarita since 2003. Fred Lewis is the President of MKS Equitas
InvestmentGroup, Ltd., theSoleMember of theApplicantandDeveloper.  

2.1.2 Contact(s). The name, address, phone number and other relevant information of the primary
contact for the Applicant. This information should also list the names ( and other relevant
information) of anylegal representatives, engineers, architects, financial consultants and/or other
consultants significantly involved in the Application.  

The primary contact for this Application will be Robert Sharpe, President of Sharpe & Associates, 
Inc., General Partner of Interchange Opportunity Fund Limited liability Limited Partnership, LLLP. 
In his capacity as the landowners’ representative, Mr. Sharpe will coordinate communications with
theother teammemberson the Project. Thefollowing individualswillbeworkingon theProject:  

ApplicantorDeveloper: FredLewis, President
MKS Equitas InvestmentGroup, Ltd. 
Sole MemberofRanchoSahuaritaManagement Company, LLC
4549 E. FortLowellRoad
Tucson, Arizona 85712
Phone: (520) 299-8766
Email: fred@ranchosahuarita.com

Shareholder: Fred Lewis (100%) 
Directors: Fred Lewis, Robert Sharpe, Deborah Sharpe
Officers: Fred Lewis- President

Landowner:   RobertSharpe, President
Sharpe & Associates, Inc., General Partner
InterchangeOpportunity Fund Limited Liability Limited
Partnership. LLLP
4549 E. FortLowellRoad
Tucson, Arizona 85712
Phone: (520) 299-8766
Email: bsharpe@sharpeandassociates.com

Engineering & LandPlanning: Michael Bowman, Vice-Presidentof Development
Rancho Sahuarita Management Company, LLC
4549 E. FortLowellRoad
Tucson, Arizona 85712
Phone: (520) 299-8766
Email: michaelb@ranchosahuarita.com
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Corey Thompson, ManagingPrincipal, Community Development
Stantec Engineering
5151E. Broadway Blvd, Suite400
Tucson, Arizona 85711
Phone: (520) 750-7474
Email: corey.thompson@stantec.com

William Baker, President
Baker & AssociatesEngineering Inc. 
3561 E. Sunrise Drive #225
Tucson, Arizona 85718
Phone: (520) 318-1950
Email: bill@baetucson.com

Applicant’s Legal Counsel: DanaBelknap, Esq. 
Gallagher & Kennedy, P.A. 
2575E. Camelback Road, Ste. 1100
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Phone: (602) 530-8348
Email: dsb@gknet.com

LienHolders: None

Landscape Architect: Yvette Ensign
Ensign Design Group
801E. Placita de Arnoldo
Tucson, AZ 85718
Phone: (520) 544-5138
Email: ensign@usa.net

2.1.3 Experience. A general description of the Applicant’s experience with similar types of projects as
development of the Property. 

Mr. Lewis isa 34year residentofTucson, graduateof the University of Miami with both abachelors
and masters degree ineducation and is a CertifiedPublicAccountant licensed in theState of Arizona. 
Mr. Lewis has been involved in homebuilding and land development for over three decades. In the
1980’s, Mr. Lewis was employed by the Cienega Ltd. as a controller focused on residential and
commercial projects within the Tucson metropolitan area. In the 1990’s Mr. Lewis was employed by
Canoa Development and its parent company, SunChase Holdings as the project accountant for their
Sabino Springs Masterplanned Community. In 1999, Mr. Lewis began working for the Rancho
Sahuarita Companies and in 2005 acquired ownership of all the developmental entities within the
Project. Land sales within the Project by affiliates of the Applicant or Developer include the
following: 
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2.1.4 Financial Capability. Evidence demonstrating the Applicant’s ability and capacity ( including
financial statementsif necessary) to undertake theproposed development. 

Future private development will be financed by the Applicant with a combination of internally
generated cash flow, cash reserves, equity and borrowings as needed by theApplicant. TheApplicant
shall provide all relevant financial informationto theappropriate parties asrequired. 

2.2.1 General Description. A general description of the proposed CFD, its purpose, proposed public
infrastructure and/or services to be provided, and a statement describing the overall community
benefit orenhanced public services to be derived fromthe CFD. This descriptionshould includea
statement of how the proposed CFD meets the existing development objectives of the Town, 
including the degree to which the CFD isconsistent with the goalsof the Town’s General Planfor
promoting orderly development, consistent with growth management policies and zoning
requirements and the degree to which the land useplan for the CFDis consistent with the Town’s
GeneralPlan.  

The Town hasapprovedaDevelopment Agreement (“Development Agreement”) ( 1996) and Specific
Plan ( 1996) for the Project. The Development Agreement contemplates the consideration by the
Town of the formation of a CFD.  The approved land use entitlements for the Project are consistent
with the Town’s GeneralPlan. Development of the Property, as part of the Project, andtheuseofthe
District will promote orderly development consistent with the Town’s growth management policies
and zoning requirements by constructing Public Infrastructure in phases in an area identified in the
General Plan as appropriate for planned growth. The creation of the District and the construction of
Public Infrastructure in advance of specific development proposals will benefit the Town and it’s
residents by advancing the timeline and availability of the required public infrastructure necessary to
attract new business opportunities and economic development to the Town in a manner that would
otherwise not be available without the creation of the District. Specifically, the proceeds of District
bonds will be used exclusively for the financing, construction and/or acquisition of designated
eligiblePublic Infrastructurewithin the Districtasdescribed intheSection2.3.2 table. 

The Town’s GeneralPlan contains numerous goals, policies and objectives that establish the publicly
expressed policy directions of the Town related to growth and development. The use of CFD
financing serves to expedite and enhance the development of the Property, and by extension, many
lifestyleand economic aspects of the overall community. Developmentof thePropertywill provide a
higher quality and quantity of public benefits for all potential homebuyers and commercial/industrial
owners within the community, aswell as existing Town residents. 

AFFILIATES OFAPPLICANT &/ORDEVELOPERBLOCKACRESLOTSBUILDER / USER
OCEANHAVEN DEVELOPENT COMPANY16/1916.5879INSIGHT

16/1919.46102RICHMOND
577.2516TOWNSEND
5812.9999RICHMOND

THE JONATHANGROUPREGION588462KBHOME
25/2870.6253MARACAY
2937.9289TOWNSWND
66.12CommercialMETHODIST CHURCH

RANCHO SAHUARITAVIILLCREGION1089.69245DRHORTON
REGION1058.7278RICHMOND
REGION1051.6121DRHORTON

RSMCII, LLCREGION1012.78121RICHMOND
RSMCIII, LLCREGION66.86CommercialLDS CHURCH
RSMCVI, LLCREGION1011.277RICHMOND

REGION1010.8565UNSOLD
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2.2.2 Location. A description of theproposedCFD’s general locationwithinthe Town; anareasite map
illustrating the proposed boundaries and a legal description of the proposed boundaries. This
description must includeananalysisof theappropriatenessoftheCFDboundaries.  

The District will comprise the entire acreage of the Property which will be benefitting from the
Public Infrastructure to be financed through the District. Maps depicting the proposed District, the
location of the Project in the context of the surrounding vicinity, and the Property in the context of
the Project are included in Appendix A. A legal description of the Property is included in Appendix
B. 

2.2.3 Ownership Interests. The identity and address of all persons or entities with any interest in the
property including lienholders and purchasers under pending sales contracts and the names and
addresses of any qualified electors located within the proposed boundaries of the CFD. A
certificate from the Pima County Assessor or, if not accurate, a current title report and certificate
from the Pima County Elections Department shall be submitted as evidence of names or persons
with anyinterest inthe landandqualified electors, respectively. 

The Trusts, (whose contact information are set forth below), are the sole landowners within the
District. The Landowner (whose address isset forth below), is the sole beneficiary under Trust 2 and
3, and a 99 percent owner of the sole beneficiary of Trust 1 and Trust 3. The Applicant has, or will
have, the option topurchase land from Landowner at terms and conditionsacceptable to bothparties. 
The petition proposing the formation of the District will be signed by 100 percent of the landowners
within the District. There are no qualified electors living within the boundaries of the proposed
District. AQualified Elector reporthasbeenprovided asAppendixG. 

There is one pending land sale contract to Reay’s Ranch Investors, L.L.C., for an approximate 1.73
acre tract within the proposed District. Such purchaser has agreed to consent to the establishment of
the District in its purchase agreement and shall execute and deliver to Applicant and/or District the
necessary consents, authorizations and approvals required to include the tract within the boundaries
oftheDistrict. 

Atpresent, there are no lienholderswithencumbrances relating to the property tobe contained within
theboundaries of theDistrict. See the title report includedasAppendixC.  

A title report for the Property is included in Appendix C. An Assessor’s Certificate from the Pima
County Assessor’s Office and a Qualified Electors Report are included as Appendices F and G. 
Interchange Opportunity Fund Limited Liability Limited Partnership, LLLP, the Landowner as
identified in Section2.1.2, controlsover 99% of beneficial member interest ineachof the Landowner
entities listed below. The following represents the contact informationof Landowner entities and the
other interested parties that will sign the petition for District formationasdescribed above:  

Landowners: Trust1
Landmark Title AssuranceAgency of Arizona, LLC., anArizona
limited liability company, asTrusteeofTrust 18,336-T
JoyceM. Rodda
Trust Department/TrusteeSale Department
2730 E. BroadwayBoulevard, Suite 100
Tucson, Arizona85716
Phone: (520) 901-4438
Email: joyce.rodda@ltaz.com
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Trust 2
Fidelity National Title Agency, Inc., anArizonacorporation, as
TrusteeofTrust No. 30,007
Marty Hill
6245 EastBroadway Blvd., Suite 200
Tucson, Arizona85711
Phone: (520) 751-2970
Email: mhill@fnf.com

Trust 3
TitleSecurityAgency of Arizona
TrusteeofTrust No. 2,069
DianeSloan
2730 EastBroadway Blvd., Suite 100
Tucson, Arizona85716
Phone: (520) 901-4439
Email: Diane.sloane@titlesecurity.com

Robert Sharpe, President
Sharpe & Associates Inc., ManagingMember
Rancho SahuaritaXXLLC
4549 E. Fort Lowell Road
Tucson, Arizona85712
Phone: (520) 299-8766
Email: bsharpe@sharpeandassociates.com

Robert Sharpe, President
Sharpe & Associates Inc., General Partner
Interchange Opportunity FundLimitedLiabilityLimited
Partnership. LLLP
4549 E. Fort Lowell Road
Tucson, Arizona85712
Phone: (520) 299-8766
Email: bsharpe@sharpeandassociates.com

ApplicantorDeveloper: Fred Lewis, President
MKSEquitas Investment Group, Ltd. 
SoleMember of Rancho Sahuarita Management Company, L.L.C. 
4549 E. Fort Lowell Road
Tucson, Arizona85712
Phone: (520) 299-8766
Email: fred@ranchosahuarita.com

LandPurchaser: Reay’sRanchInvestors, LLC
RichardCouch
2100 NorthKolb Road
Tucson, Arizona85715
Phone: (520) 722-9173
Email: RCouch@Reays.net

Pending LandSale- Block36B (Parcel 303-06-45F) has been transferred intoaTrust heldbyTitle Security Agencyof
Arizona, an Arizona corporation, as Trustee under that certain Trust Agreementknow as Trust Number2,069 whose
beneficiary is: RSMCVI, L.L.C., anArizonalimited liability company, 4549E. FortLowell Road, Tucson, AZ 85712. 
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2.2.4 Operating Plan. An operating plan for the CFD, describing the functionsofthe CFDand how the
operation and maintenanceofthepublic infrastructure willbeprovided.  

The District will be established exclusively for the financing, construction and/or acquisition of
designated eligible Public Infrastructure as described in detail in Sections 2.3.2 and 2.3.3 below. 
Upon completion and/or reimbursement of the cost to construct and/or acquire Public Infrastructure, 
the Public Infrastructure will be dedicated to the Town, which will own, operate and maintain the
Public Infrastructure. 

The on-goingadministrative expensesof the District and operationsandmaintenance expensesofthe
Public Infrastructure will be offset by the proceeds of the $0.30 per $100 of secondary assessed
valuation operations and maintenance tax (“O/M Tax”) assessed to theproperty contained within the
boundaries of theDistrict and as furtherdetailed in the Development Agreement (“CFDDA”). 

The District Board shall levy all or a portion of the O/M Tax and shall apply the collections of the
O/M Tax first to pay the District Expenses and second to pay the O/M Expenses. To the extent the
collections of the O/M Tax are not sufficient to pay the District Expenses and, the O/M Expenses, 
RSMC shall, to the extentof reasonable amounts necessary therefore, be liable and obligated, jointly
and severally, to pay or, on a reasonable basis acceptable to the District Manager in his sole
discretion, obligate a homeowner's or similar association to pay, to the District on July 1 of each
Fiscal YearoftheDistrict the amount of any shortfall indicated in the District Budgetwith respect to
theDistrict Expenses andthe O/MExpenses, up to a maximum amountnot to exceed  $30,000during
any DistrictFiscal Year; provided, however, theforegoing shallonly be effectiveuntil 1,634building
permits have been issued within the boundaries of the Districtand the lots upon which the dwellings
subject to such building permits are to be constructed have been conveyed to the retail purchasers
thereof. Any amount of such shortfall indicated in the District Budget with respect to the District
Expenses and the O/M required because of any shortfall in the prior Fiscal Year as provided in such
District Budget, and no matter how such shortfall was otherwise funded, that exceeds such $30,000
per District Fiscal Year, shall notbe accrued or carried forward from year-to-year. The District shall
only levy the O/M Tax in an amount necessary for the District Expenses and the O/M Expenses
reflected in the District Budget for the Fiscal Year of the District and only in reasonable amounts
therefore. 

RSMC will deposit $30,000 as a deposit on account to be appliedby theMunicipality in its sole and
absolute discretion to pay Initial Expenses upon written demand by the District Manager. When
25,000 of the $30,000 deposit is expended, an accounting will be made to RSMC of all amounts

incurred by the Municipality for the Initial Expenses to date, and RSMC and IOF shall be liable and
obligated, jointlyandseverally, to provideadditional funds asnecessary for the InitialExpenses in an
amount requested by the Municipalitywhichmustbe paidforthwithandwhich shall thereafterbethe
subject of a similar accounting.  Amounts paid by RSMC and IOF which may be reimbursed under
applicable law to RSMC and IOF from the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds shall, at the request of
RSMC and IOFandto theextentofavailable amounts therefore, be includedaspartof thepurposeof
the Bonds. The obligations of RSMC and IOF shall only be effective until the July1 after the date
that the firstcollectionsof the O/MTaxare receivedby theDistrict. 
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Total EstimatedCosts
1)

Costs NotEligible forCFD
Financing (1)

Costs EligibleforCFD
Financing (1)

Costs ToBeFinancedvia
CFD (1)

1PublicDrainage and Retention Improvements$ 12,587,414$ 0$ 12,587,414$ 12,587,414

2Landscaping Improvments$ 9,050,051$ 0$ 9,050,051$ 9,050,051

3Road Improvements$ 11,328,963$ 0$ 11,328,963$ 11,328,963

4SewerSystemImprovements$ 5,625,310$ 0$ 5,625,310$ 5,625,310

5WaterImprovements$ 12,945,350$ 12,945,350$ 0$ 0

6OtherPrivate Improvements$ 3,953,981$ 3,953,981$ 0$ 0

Total$ 55,491,069$ 16,899,331$ 38,591,738$ 38,591,738

1) Costs arestatedin terms of2013dollarsandare expected to increaseovertimewithinflation
Source:  TheApplicant

Descriptionof PublicInfrastructure Excluding
Intracts

2.2.5 Status of Entitlements and Source of Water, Sewer Treatment and Other Utilities/Services. The
status of all entitlementswith respect to the Property aswell as the plan for providing water, sewer
treatmentandother utilities and services (fire, police, education, etc.) to the Property.  

The Town has approved the Specific Plan for the Project setting forth the authorized development
thereof. Preliminary and final plats currently exist for the Property, however amendments to portions
oftheProperty remain to be completed and approvedby the Town.  

Water to the Property is provided by Sahuarita Water Company, which has a Certificate of Assured
Water Supply for the entire Property. Wastewater service is provided by the Town. Electrical power
is provided by Tucson Electric PowerCompany and TRICO, depending uponthespecific locationof
improvements within the Project. Cox Communications provides telephone, cable television and
internet service to the Property. Southwest Gas provides natural gas service to the Property. Rural
Metroprovidesfire service to thePropertyandtheTown provides municipalservices.  

2.3.1 Description of Public Infrastructure. A detailed description of the types of public infrastructure to
be financed and/or acquired by the CFD. This description should include a proposed project
schedule for commencement and completion of (a) public infrastructure and ( b) the private
development. 

Please refer toSections 2.3.2and 2.3.3. 

2.3.2 Estimated Costs. An estimate of the construction and/or acquisition costs of the public
infrastructure to be completed by the CFD. This information shall include a detailed list of the
estimated cost ofeachcomponentof the public infrastructure.   

Depicted below are descriptions of the types of Public Infrastructure to be constructed and/or
acquired by the District and their estimated cost. The cost estimates are 2013 current dollars may
likely to increase over time due toinflation. 

The Applicant will comply with all public procurement requirements applicable to the construction
and/or acquisition of eligiblePublic Infrastructure inaccordance with Title 34 and the Town’s public
procurement ordinance andregulations.  

Upon completion of Public Infrastructure construction for Regions 4 and 5 of the 2015 Bond Series
Infrastructure improvements, this Public Infrastructure will be dedicated to the Town, which will
own, operate and maintain such. The Developer shall supervise the CFD’s administration and
performance of any construction contract for Public Infrastructure constructed by the District for
Region 6 of the 2015 Bond Series Infrastructure improvements ( Rancho Sahuarita Blvd., from
Sahuarita Rd. through Region 6) in accordance with the Plans and Specifications therefore and shall
be paid reasonable and customary fees for providing such services (including as part thereof the
allocable portion of the actualgeneraloverhead ofRSMC incurred inconnection withproviding such
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services), payable by the District from available, unrestricted proceeds of the sale and delivery of
Bonds or from funds loanedto the District for such purpose. RSMC shall provide theDistrict with a
budget detailing the expected cost of providing such services prior to bidding any such construction
contract. The indenture trustee appointedwith respect toanyseriesof theBondsshall be instructed to
provide draws from proceeds. Uponcompletion of construction and/or thereimbursement of the costs
to construct the Public Infrastructure, the Public Infrastructure will be dedicated to the Town, which
will own, operate and maintain the Public Infrastructure.  

Asshown above, the totalcostof Infrastructure for theProperty, excluding in-tract improvements, is
estimated to be approximately $55.5 million. It is anticipated that the District will be requested to
finance approximately $38.6 million of Public Infrastructure costs through the issuance of general
obligation bonds (“ GO Bonds”). The Applicant will provide for the balance of the infrastructure
through a combination of internally generated cash flow, cash reserves, equity and borrowings as
needed by the Applicant. The GO Bond authorization amount shall not exceed $60 million, which
represents costs related to the bond offerings, District formation, Public Infrastructure and incidental
items, aswellas potential inflationary increases insuch costs.  

2.3.3 Development Timetable. A detailed timetable describing the scheduling, timing or phasing of the
public infrastructure. This scheduleshould include atimetable for constructing/acquiring both the
public and private components of theoverall development withrespect tothe Property. Each phase
of the development shouldbeshownseparately. 

The Property has an estimated build-out schedule of approximately twenty-four years. Considering
the cyclical nature of Arizona’s real estate market, it is difficult to estimate, with any degree of
certainty, the completion schedule for all of the eligible Public Infrastructure. Below, however, is a
summary of the estimated completion schedules for the infrastructure based on current market
conditions and the anticipated construction phases for the Property. A detailed description of
improvementscan be found in Appendix D- Table2.3.3. 

BondSeriesRegion(s) ProjectedStartDateProjectedCompletionDate

4Q12014Q42014
5Q32014Q32015
6 Q32014 Q42015

20196, 7Q32019Q2 2020

20207Q32020Q2 2021
20217Q32021Q22022
20226, 7Q12022Q32022
20238Q12023Q4 2023

20248Q12024Q4 2024
20249Q42024Q3 2025
20279Q32027Q2 2028

20289Q32028Q2 2029

2015
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2.4.1 Description of Financial Plan. A detailed description of the capital financing plan for the public
infrastructure and the private development with respect to the Property, including bothpublic and
private components of such development. This description should include the proposed types of
tax-exempt/taxable bonds to be issuedforthe public infrastructure as wellas thefinancing planof
the Applicant for the private development and thesources of the proposed financing including any
debtor equity. 

The following paragraphs provide a detailed description of the capital financing plan for the Public
Infrastructureandtheprivatedevelopment. 

PublicFinancing

Formation and Authorization

The Town Council, in response to a petition from the landowners of one-hundred percent of the
property within the proposed District, will adopt a resolution forming the District. As there are no
other property owners residing within the proposed District, the current property owners will vote to
authorize the issuanceof GO Bondsin an amount not to exceed $60,000,000 (which represents costs
related to the bond offerings, District formation, Public Infrastructure and incidental items, as well as
potential inflationary increases in suchcosts). The GO Bond Authorization is expected to have a term
of50 yearsandwillbe issued inseries over time (see Appendix D). 

Public Bidding

In the event that GO Bonds are issued to finance the construction or acquisition of the Public
Infrastructure, the Applicant will work closely with the Town on all aspects of complying with the
public procurement process in conformance with Title 34 and the Town’s public procurement
ordinance andregulations. 

Ad Valorem TargetSecondaryTax Rate

The District will issue GO Bonds to finance the construction and/or acquisition of eligible Public
Infrastructure. The GO Bond amount will be established so as to be sufficiently supported by the
District’s then-current secondary assessed valuation, assuming a secondary assessed valuation tax
rate of no greater than $4.99 ($4.69 for debt service plus $0.30 O/M Tax) per $100 of secondary
assessed value (“Target Tax Rate”), or by other credit enhancement, including but not limited, to a
stand-by contribution agreement (“ Standby Contribution Agreement”), with terms and conditions
pursuant to theDevelopment Agreement. 

As development and tax base growth occur, or an acceptable credit enhancement is provided, which
would include the use of the Standby Contribution Agreement, it is anticipated that additional series
of GO Bonds will be issued. A detailed analysis of the projected increase in the secondary assessed
valuationof the propertywithin theboundaries of the District is included in Appendix D- Table2.4.1. 

Assummarized herein, the District’s first issuance and sale of GO Bonds, intheestimated amountof
7,160,000, is anticipated to occur in the first quarter of 2015, and the proceeds will be used to

finance the construction and/or acquisition of public infrastructure in regions 4, 5, and 6. Since the
secondary assessed valuation of the District, at the time of issuance, is approximately $1,063,796
based on 2013/14 estimate), the anticipated secondary property tax revenues will not be initially

sufficient to pay the debt service on the bonds (See Appendix D, Section 2.4.1 Series 2014 (column
12)). 

As a result, the Landowner has held discussions with Alliance Bank of Arizona, a Division of
Western Alliance Bank and National Bank of Arizona, a Division of Zions Bank (the “Financial
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Institutions”), and expects to be able to deliver an Irrevocable Letterof Credit (“LOC”), from one of
the above Financial Institutions. The initial LOC (see attached draft as exhibit I) shall equal five (5) 
times the maximum annual debt service of Bonds issued. The LOC reduction features shall be
consistentwith theformula established intheQuail CreekCommunity Facilities District. 

Such LOC would secure a Standby Contribution Agreement by and between the District and the
Landowner. The initial LOCwould be fora period of one year and would be renewed annually and, 
as such, would be available to help cure any covenant violations or events of default (“Default”) as
outlined intheStandby ContributionAgreements. In the event the LOCwas called upon, theDistrict, 
at its discretion, could use such proceeds to cure such default. In the event the Financial Institutions
do not provide the above collateral, the Landowner will obtain a LOC from another comparable
financial institution or provide other acceptable collateral sufficient to pay the differencebetween the
revenues produced by the secondary property tax rate and the actual debt service coming due in that
fiscal year. 

The Applicant understands that the District is required to reduce any risk of future property taxes
potentially having to be increased in the event there was a severe financial problem with a major
property owner within the boundaries of the District, including the Landowner and/or Applicant. 
Accordingly, an economic profile summary of theproposed District/Property is included on the next
page. 

PlanofFinance

The GO Bonds will have a final maturity of 25 years or the longest term allowed by law. The GO
Bonds are initially anticipated to be unrated and will be sold through a private placement or limited
offering, pursuant toA.R.S. Section 48-722. It is the intent of the Landowner or Applicant to initially
purchase the GO Bonds. In the case of a sale, in other thana “public sale”, secondary transfers of the
GO Bonds will be permitted through the broker dealer network so long as GO Bonds are sold to
accredited investors (as defined in Rule 501(a)), qualified institutional investors (as defined in Rule
144A); and/or sophisticated municipal market participants (as such term is customarily used in the
industry). 

The Developer has, or will have, the option to purchase land from the Landowner at terms and
conditions acceptable to both parties. The District will utilize the net GO Bond proceeds to finance
the construction and/or acquisition of eligible Public Improvements. To the extent that the current
existing secondary assessed valuation of the property contained within the boundaries of the District
is insufficient to support the debt service of the anticipated GO Bond at the Target Tax Rate, the
Applicant will enter into a Standby ContributionAgreement with District as outlined in Section2.4.1
ofthisApplication. 

At thetime of a GO Bond issuance, theApplicant, in conjunction with the District staff, willprepare
a Feasibility Report as required by State statute for each issue of GO Bonds describing the specific

Source/Comments
2013/14 Estimated Full CashValue:$ 6,590,399 Title SecurityAgency (a)

2013/14 Estimated Secondary Assessed Valuation:$ 1,063,796 Title SecurityAgency (a)

Number ofResidential Homebuilders Interested in
AcquiringResidential Lots within the District:

6: Pulte, Lennar, Richmond American, LGI
Homes, Maracay Homes, DRHorton

All interestedbuyersofresidential lots
are aware oftheCFD andsaleof general
obligationbonds

Timingof Potential Closings to Homebuilders:
Shortly after the sale of CFD Bonds, Series
2015or constructionofPublic Infrastructure Applicant & Developer

a) Does notincludeFullCash andSecondaryAssessedValueof improvements toParcel303-06-0470, whichthe Applicantfeels maynotbe accurate (see Appendix
F).
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plan of finance for the GO Bond issue, and the cost and timing of the Public Infrastructure to be
constructed and/or acquired with the proceeds of the GO Bonds. The Feasibility Report will be
presented to the District Board at a public hearing and if the District Board approves the Feasibility
Report, the Applicantand the District staff and their financial team will proceed with the issuance of
theGOBonds. 

District/TownReimbursementofCertain Infrastructure

It is anticipated that the CFD DA among the Town, the District, the Landowner, and the Applicant
will provide for among other things thefollowing: 

The Town has adopted a policy that the construction sales tax (“CST”) periodically generated from
construction activity benefiting the portion of the Property known as the Town Center after July 1, 
2012, until suchtime as the last certificate of occupancy for the Town Center has been issuedby the
Town for buildings constructed within its boundaries, shall be allocated to pay for Public
Infrastructure that serves such Town Center. The Town agrees to first use the CST to construct the
sewer line through the power shopping center located at the southwest corner of Interstate 19 and
Sahuarita Road (“ Power Center Sewer Line”) when sufficient CST funds are available for such
purpose, and shall not use or apply any portion of the CST for other Town Center Public
Infrastructure until such time as the construction of the Power Center Sewer Line has been
completed. 

Thereafter, the Town agrees that the District will provide, among other things, for the following: (1) 
the establishment by the Town of a special account, into which the Town will deposit CST
periodically generated from construction activity within the Town Center, and (2) at the request of
the Developer , theperiodic transfer of fundsfrom the special account fromtheTownto the District, 
to be used by the CFD to either fund the construction of additional Public Infrastructure within the
Town Center or reimburse the Developer for the cost of previously funded Public Infrastructure
within the Town Center, or (3) at the request of the Developer, subsidize the debt service on
outstanding GO Bonds in excess of the debt service target tax rate of $4.69 per $100 of secondary
assessed valuation on the Property, or (4) at the request of the Developer, reduce the outstanding
principal amount of any outstanding GO Bonds. Prior to Subparts (2), (3) or (4) above occurring, 
Developer or the Districtshall haveconstructed two lanes of Rancho Sahuarita Boulevard southfrom
Sahuarita Road through the Town Center, which in no event shall the completion of such

construction occur later than December 31, 2015, subject to delays caused by factors beyond
Applicant’s control. 

PrivateDevelopment

The District’s overall capital infrastructure budget for the Property, ( excluding in-tract
improvements), is approximately $ 38.6 million of Public Infrastructure that the District will be
requested tofinance throughthe issuance ofGO Bonds as detailed in theresponse to Item 2.3.2. The
Developer will provide for the remaining balance of the Public Infrastructure costs through a
combinationof internally generated cash flow, cash reserves, equityand/orborrowingsasneeded.  

2.4.2 Sources andUsesofFunds. Adetailed sources and usesoffundsfor thepublic infrastructure with
respect to the Property. This schedule should include the description of components of the public
infrastructure thatwill be financedbythe type of bonds to be issued. 

Assummarized herein and outlined in Section2.4.1, the Applicant is proposinga Series of GObond
sales, the timing of which will be largely dependent upon development progress and related annual
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increases in the District’s secondary assessed valuation. The following represents an estimated
sourcesand uses of fundsfortheproposedSeries2015 sale of bonds. Additional estimated bondsales
andrelatedsources and usesof funds are included in Appendix D- Table 2.4.2. 

RanchoSahuarita Community FacilitiesDistrict (TownofSahuarita, Arizona) 
GeneralObligation BondingAnalysis- Series2015 Sale (a) 

PRELIMINARYSOURCES & USES

a) See Appendix Dfordetailson the Series 2015 sale and subsequent phased GOBond sales. Estimated bond saleswere
sized basedonpreliminary absorption assumptions outlined herein. All future bond saleswillbedependent upon
development progress andrelatedsecondary assessed valuation within the CFD. 

b) Assumes4% foreach bond sale. Subjecttochange. 

2.4.3 Financial Feasibility. A20-year financial feasibility study for the entireprojectbeing developed on
the Property including both the public infrastructure and the private development. This feasibility
study should include, if possible, a preliminary market absorption study for the private
development.   

Market absorption projections with respect to the Property are based on historical data and included
in Appendix D- Table 2.4.3. Asrequiredby law, a FeasibilityReport foreachGOBond issuewill be
filedfor DistrictBoard approvalat the timeof each bond issuance. 

2.4.4 Fiscal Impact. An analysis of the tax, assessment and utilities fee impact on the users/residents
within the CFD, specifically, projected property tax rates and levies, special assessments, fees, 
charges and any other costs to be borne by the CFD. A comparative analysis of such taxes, 
assessments and feesofsimilaror adjoining areasand/orCFDsshouldalso be provided

It is anticipated that the District will levy no more than a $4.99 ($4.69debtservice + $0.30 O/Mtax) 
per $100 of secondary assessed valuation tax rate on the property within the District. The Applicant
believes that this tax rate will have no adverse impacton the marketing of homes within the District
due to the enhanced level of Public Infrastructure and amenities and positive discussions with
residential homebuilders, who have expressed interest in acquiring land for home construction and
third-party sale to residential homebuyers. In addition, there has not been an adverse impact on the
marketing of land to commercial users, like Reay’s Ranch Investors L.L.C., who is currently in
escrowto acquire landwithin theDistrict for a gas/convenience store.  

Series: 2015
Dated Date: 1/1/2015

Sources:
BondProceeds: 

Par Amount$ 7,160,000

Total Sources:$ 7,160,000

Uses:
Project FundDeposit:$ 6,873,600

Placement Fees &  Costsof Issuance (b):$ 286,400

Total Uses:$ 7,160,000
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The following table depicts the overlapping tax rate for the District assuming tax rates for the fiscal
year2013-14: 

2)( 3)( 4)( 5)

MonthlyCost

@ $200,000

TaxingAuthorityPrimarySecondaryTotalHome Value (c)

PimaCounty$ 3.6665$ 0.7800$ 4.4465$ 62.99

EducationAssistance0.51230.00000.51237.26

SahuaritaUnified School District #304.17432.45986.634193.98

PimaCountyCommunity CollegeDistrict1.27460.01871.293318.32

Joint Technical EducationDistrict0.00000.05000.05000.71

Central ArizonaWater Conservation District0.00000.14000.14001.98

PimaCountyFlood Control District0.00000.26350.26353.73

PimaCountyLibraryDistrict0.00000.37530.37535.32

FireDistrictAssistance0.00000.04560.04560.65

SubTotal $ 9.6277$ 4.1329$ 13.7606$ 194.94

Rancho SahuaritaCFD$ 0.0000$ 4.9900$ 4.9900$ 70.69

Grand Total $ 9.6277$ 9.1229$ 18.7506$ 265.63

Source: ThePimaCounty Assessor's Office.

a) Tax rates are per $100 ofassessed value. Tax AreaCodes: 3002, 3003, 3004 and 3005.

Doesnot include $2.21for Green ValleyFireDistrict in Tax AreaCodes 3003 and 3004.

b) Doesnot includeagroundwater replenishment feeof $473/acre-foot of excesswater delivered to the area.

Included inTax AreaCodes: 3004 and3005.

c) HomeValue isrepresentative ofFull Cash Value ($170,000) and is estimated.

Assumes100% collection (no collection loss)

TOWNOFSAHUARITA, ARIZONA

RANCHO SAHUARITA COMMUNITYFACILITIESDISTRICT

OverlappingJurisdictionsand Tax Rates (a)

Fiscal Year 2013/14

Property Tax Rates (b)

1)

Tax Area Codesfor Town of Sahuarita and Sahuarita School District #30)
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The following are comparative fiscal year 2013-14 combined tax rates for various communities in
Pima County: 

2.4.5 Value-to-Lien Ratio Analysis. Based on the estimated value of the Property, including the
acquisition and/or construction of the public improvements, an analysis of the value-to-lien ratios
ofthe proposedpublic financing ifinthe formof general obligation orassessment bonds.   

GO Bonds are secured by a property tax levied onandcollectedfromall of thetax parcels within the
District. The GO Bond amount will be established so as tobe sufficiently supportedby the District’s
then-current secondary assessed valuation assuming a secondary assessed valuation tax rate of no
greater than $4.99 per $100 of secondary assessed value, or by other credit enhancement measures, 
including butnot limited toa Standby Contribution Agreement with terms andconditions pursuant to
theCFDDA. 

As a consequence, a value-to-lien analysis is less relevant and the requirement fora formal appraisal
can be waived. In addition, considering that the “ as is” value of the land, the value of the
improvements funded by the Applicant, as well as the value of the improvements contemplated to be
financed by the first bond issue, the land will have sufficient value to prudently complete the
proposed planoffinance.  

2.4.6 Operation and Maintenance Costs. A detailed description and a financial pro-forma of the
estimated annual operation and maintenance costs of the public infrastructure, including
replacement reserves, if appropriate. The Application must clearly detail the specific entities such
as CFD, Homeowners Associations, Applicant, Town etc. that will be responsible for funding the
on-going operation and maintenance costs for all CFD improvements, including for replacement
reserves, if appropriate. This section should also provide a description of the revenue source of
each.  

The District will be established for the financing, construction and/or acquisition of the Public
Infrastructure and related Public Infrastructure purposes and will have no continuing obligation with
respect to the operation and/or maintenance of the Public Infrastructure financed, constructed and/or
acquired by the District and dedicated to the Town other than that which may be required by the
Development Agreement.  

Pursuant to the Development Agreement, the District’s annual administration, operations and
maintenance expenses of the District will be paid with the proceeds of the $0.30 per $100 of
secondary assessed valuation operational taxassessed to the propertycontained within the boundaries
of the District.  Theproceeds of this tax will be utilized by the District for administrative, operations

Municipality CFDwithinCity/TownLowHigh
CityofTucson$ 13.38$ 17.46

TownofOro Valley$ 13.05$ 15.01

TownofSahuarita$ 8.78$ 15.97

TownofMarana$ 13.14$ 18.96

TownofMaranaGladdenFarms CFD$ 18.96$ 18.96

TownofSahuaritaQuailCreekCFD$ 12.08$ 14.29

TownofSahuarita* Rancho SahuaritaCFD$ 13.76$ 18.75

Doesnot include properties located within the Green Valley FireDistrict

2013/14Combined
TaxRate
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and maintenance expenses of the District. In the event that the CFDshall have insufficient money to
pay such expenses, theDeveloper or Landownershall paysuch expensesin anaggregate amount not
to exceed $30,000.00 annually. The Developer or Landowner shall cause a community association

Community Association”) to assume the responsibility to pay for landscaping operation and
maintenance activities in theresidential areas pursuant tothe terms of thepreviously agreed uponand
existing license agreement with theTown. 

Applying the O/M Tax to all of the property contained within the District, the estimated O/M tax
generation isestimatedasfollows:  

RanchoSahuaritaCommunity Facilities District
EstimatedO & MTaxRevenues

2.5.1 Marketing Plan. A detailed description of the proposedmarketingplan to be used by the Applicant
to market the property within the CFD. This informationmayincludecomparisonsof theproposed
CFD to similarCFDsin thearea.  

The Developer estimates build out within the District of approximately 3,267 single-family homes
and approximately 1.25 million square feet of commercial and/or industrial gross leasable area
development (includingmulti-family). 

As a result of the Project featuring amenities typically not offered in similar projects in the
surrounding vicinity, the Project has reached a stabilized absorption rate averaging approximately
400 residential sales per year for the period from2001 through 2012. The Property’ s absorption rate
has been projected to average approximately 155 new homes sales annually, which is sufficient to
support the projected GO Bond program described in 2.4.2. Refer to Appendix D- Table 2.4.3 for
detailed absorptionprojectionswith respect to theDistrict. 

In addition, the Applicant is requestingthefuture issuance of GO Bonds to provide forthefinancing, 
construction and/or acquisition of Public Infrastructure after sufficient absorption has occurred in the
District to produce secondary assessed value to support additional GO Bond issuances or additional
security has been provided by other credit enhancement, including but not limited, to a Standby
ContributionAgreement, with termsandconditions pursuant to the CFD DA. 

TaxYear
Total Est. SecondaryAssessed

Valuation
Total Est. DistrictRevenues

Generatedby $0.30O&MTaxRate
2014/15$ 1,063,796$ 3,032
2015/16$ 1,063,796$ 3,032
2016/17$ 3,647,796$ 10,396
2017/18$ 7,107,721$ 20,257
2018/19$ 10,523,446$ 29,992
2019/20$ 14,136,031$ 40,288
2020/21$ 19,159,531$ 54,605
2021/22$ 28,793,139$ 82,060
2022/23$ 35,159,091$ 100,203

2023/24$ 40,778,659$ 116,219
Note: 2014/15 & 2015/16assumes no increase overTax Year 2013/14 which represents the estimated actual.
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2.5.2 Disclosure to Prospective Property Owners. Information regarding the proposed disclosure form
thatwill be usedtodescribe to prospective buyers the potential tax, assessmentandfee implications
of the CFD. Such form shall have provisions for the signed acknowledgement of receipt of such
disclosure form.   

A.R.S. Section 32-2181 et seq. requires the disclosure of all property taxes to be paid by a
homeowner in the Subdivision Public Report. Prior to the home sale/lot sale, each homebuyer/lot
buyer must be supplied a Subdivision PublicReport, and thehomebuyer/lotbuyer must acknowledge
by signature that they have read and accepted the Subdivision Public Report. In addition to this
minimum requirement, the Applicant proposes a more comprehensive program of homebuyer/lot
buyer disclosure.  

First, all sales contracts with homebuilders will include a provision that states that the homebuilder
agrees to comply with thedisclosure requirements of State law referenced above, plusthe additional
requirements whichfollow.  

Second, each homebuyer/lot buyerwill receiveaformdetailing the existence of theDistrict, thetax
rate and its financial impact.  

Third, receipt of this form will be acknowledged in writing by the homebuyer/lot buyer. A signed
copywillbekepton filewith theTownClerk.  

An example of the form of Disclosure Statement for the general obligation bonds is included in
Appendix E. 

2.5.3 Equity Contribution. Evidence of at least $0.25 in infrastructure or community improvements
benefitting the Property for each $1.00 of debt to be issued by a CFD to finance public
infrastructure purposes. If agreed to by the Board, in its sole and absolute discretion, prior
infrastructure and community improvements constructed or acquired by the Applicant and
benefiting the Property may be included in calculating the Applicant’s compliance with this
requirement.  

The overall capital infrastructure budget for the Property, which includes the cost of public
infrastructure, ( as described in Item 2.3.2), plus in-tract subdivision improvements benefitting the
Property, which are estimated to be in excess of $100 million, is estimated to be approximately
155.5 million. This amount includes $38.6 millionof Public Infrastructure that the District will be

asked to finance and acquire through the issuance of GO Bonds. The Applicant or Developer will
fundthebalanceof the infrastructurecosts through a combinationof internally generated cash flow, 
cash reserves, equityandborrowingsasneeded.  

The equitycontribution tothe overallcapital infrastructure budget for the Property will be inexcess
of 75% ($116.9 million of costs not eligible for CFD financing / $155.5 million of total estimated
costs). 

Excluding in-tract subdivision improvements benefitting the Property ($ 100 million), the equity
contribution to the overall capital infrastructure budget for the Property will be approximately
30.4% ($16,889,331 of costsnoteligible for CFD financing / $55,491,069 totalestimated costs). 
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2.5.4 Development Agreements. As an appendix, any Development Agreements entered into between the
Townandthe Applicant relating tothis proposeddevelopment.   

Acopyofthe CFD DA is included inAppendix I.
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APPENDIX B

Legal Description



Legal Description of Property to be included in The Rancho Sahuarita Community
Facilities District

Parcel 1:  

Lots 1-564 and Common Areas " A" (Private Streets), " B" (Signage, Landscaping, Parks, 
Recreation and Public Utilities) and "C" (Drainage, Public Sewer and Public Utilities) of Entrada
Del Rio recorded in Book 61 at Page 36 of Maps and Plats in the office of the Recorder, Pima
County, Arizona. 

Parcel 2:  

Lots 1-74 and Common Areas " A" (Private Streets), " B" ( Signage, Landscaping, Parks, 
Recreation and Public Utilities) and "C" (Drainage, Public Sewer and Public Utilities) of Entrada
La Villita recorded in Book 62 at Page 14 of Maps and Plats in the office of the Recorder, Pima
County, Arizona. 

Parcel3: 

Block 36B recorded in Book 48 at Page 30 of Record of Surveys in the office of the Recorder, a
County, Arizona as more particularly described as follows: 

DESCRIPTION of a parcel of land, being a portion of Block 36, per the plat of Rancho
Sahuarita, as recorded in Book 52 of Maps & Plats, Page 77 in the office of the Pima County
Recorder, Pima County, Arizona, said parcel being located in Section 13, Township 17 South, 
Range 13 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian. 

Said parcel being more fully described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the North Quarter Corner of said Section 13, being a found brass stern, from
which the Northwest corner of said section bears North 89'38'30" West a distance of 2600.43
feet; 

Thence, along the north line of said section, North 89°38’30” West a distance of 1274.83 feet; 

Thence, departing said line South 00°0'00" East a distance of 75.00 feet to a point on the south
right-of-way line of Sahuarita Road said point being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 

Thence, along said right-of-way, South 89°38'30” East a distance of 1232.75 feet to a point on
the west right-of-way line of La Villita Road; 

Thence, along said right-of-way, South 00°55'39” East a distance of 551.45 feet; 

Thence, departing said right-of-way, North 89'38'30” West a distance of 1251.68 feet; 

Thence, North 00°00'00” Westadistance of161.32 feet;  

Thence, South 89°38`30” East a distance of 10.00 feet; 

Thence, North 00°00'00" West a distance of 390.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. 



Parcel 4:  

Block 37C as recorded in Book 78 at Page 01 of Record of Surveys in the office of the
Recorder, Pima County, Arizona. 

Parcel 5:  

Blocks 38, 39 and 40 as recorded in Book 78 at Page 1 of Record of Surveys in the office of the
Recorder, Pima County, Arizona together with Blocks 41, 42, 43, 44, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51 and
53, together with Common Area 'B' and Common Area 'C' adjacent to these Blocks, excluding
any and all well, booster sites and any property condemned by Pima County on Block 48
described below, as recorded in Book 52 at Page 77 of Maps and Plats, in the office of the Pima
County Recorder, Pima County, Arizona. 

EXCLUDING THAT PORTION OF BLOCK 48 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 

A portion of Section 14, Township 17 South, Range 13 East, Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima
County, Arizona, described as follows: 

The south 150.00 feet of the southwest quarter of the northwest quarter, except the west 75.00
feet; 

The south 150.00 feet of the west 150.00 feet of the southeast quarter of the northwest quarter; 

The west 150.00 feet of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter of southwest quarter, 
except the south 200.00 feet; 

The west 150.00 feet of the south 200.00 feet of the northwest quarter of the northeast quarter
of the southwest quarter; 

The west 500.00 feet of the southwest quarter of the northeast quarter of the southwest quarter; 

The west 500.00 feet of the north 300.00 feet of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter
of southwest quarter; 

The north 300.00 feet of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter except the west 75.00
feet; 

ALSO EXCLUDING A PORTION OF BLOCK 48 including that portion of La Cañada Road
Public Right of Way conveyed to the Town of Sahuarita in Docket 13534 at Page 1804, as
contemplated in the Fourth Amendment to the Development Agreement recorded in Docket
13355 at Page 3117 (Sequence 20081430989 dated 07/24/2008) in the office of the Recorder, 
Pima County, Arizona more particularly described as follows: 

A portion of Rancho Sahuarita Blocks 47a and 47b as recorded in Book 24 of Surveys at Page
100 and a portion of Rancho Sahuarita Block 48 as recorded in Book 52 of Maps and Plats at
Page 77, records of Pima County, Arizona. Reference herein noted to the La Cañada Drive
Phase Ill Monument Study as recorded in Book 67 of Surveys at Page 76, and lying within



Section 14, Township 17 South, Range 13 East of the Gila and Salt River Meridian, Pima
County, Arizona, being more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the one-quarter corner between Section 14 and Section 15 of said Township, 
from which the section corner common to Sections 10, 11, 14 and 15 bears North 00 degrees
46 minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 2636.49 feet as shown in said La Cañada Drive hase
III Monument Study; 

THENCE upon the section line common to said Sections 14 and 15, North 00 degrees 46
minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 160.44 feet; 

THENCE leaving said section line, North 89 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of
74.96 feet to the east right-of-way line of said La Cañada Drive and the POINT OF
BEGINNING; 

THENCE upon said east right-of-way line, North 00 degrees 46 minutes 37 seconds West a
distance of 756.97 feet to a point on the arc of a non-tangent curve, from which the radius point
of said curve bears South 68 degrees 21 minutes 36 seconds East; 

THENCE northeasterly along said curve, to the right, having a radius of 1985.00 feet and a
central angle of 03 degrees 34 minutes 28 seconds for an arc distance of 123.83 feet; 

THENCE North 25 degrees 12 minutes 52 seconds East a distance of 250.42 feet to a point of
curvature; 

THENCE northeasterly along said curve, to the left, having a radius of 1835.00 feet and a
central angle of 26 degrees 01 minutes 09 seconds for an arc distance of 833.31 feet; 

THENCE North 00 degrees 48 minutes 17 seconds West a distance of 476.68 feet to a point of
curvature; 

THENCE northwesterly along said curve, to the left, having a radius of 25.00 feet and a central
angle of 90 degrees 04 minutes 19 seconds for an arc distance of 39.30 feet to the south right-
of-way line of Helmet Peak - Sahuarita Road as shown in Book 8 of Road Maps at Page 97, 
from which the northwest corner of said property described in Docket 11139 at Page 306 bears
South 89 degrees 07 minutes 24 seconds West, a distance of 321.00 feet; 

THENCE upon said south right-of-way line, North 89 degrees 07 minutes 24 seconds East, a
distance of 200.00 feet to a point on the arc of a non-tangent curve, from which the radius point
of said curve bears South 00 degrees 52 minutes 36 seconds East; 

THENCE southwesterly along said curve, to the left, having a radius of 25.00 feet and a central
angle of 89 degrees 55 minutes 41 seconds for an arc distance of 39.24 feet; 

THENCE South 00 degrees 48 minutes 17 seconds East, a distance of 476.93 feet to a point of
curvature; 

THENCE southwesterly along said curve, to the right, having a radius of 1985.00 feet and a
central angle of 26 degrees 01 minutes 09 seconds for an arc distance of 901.43 feet; 



THENCE South 25 degrees 12 minutes 52 seconds West, a distance of 250.42 feet to a point of
curvature; 

THENCE southwesterly along said curve, to the left, having a radius of 1835.00 feet and a
central angle of 25 degrees 59 minutes 29 seconds for an arc distance of 832.42 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING. 

TOGETHER WITH A PORTION OF PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY including that portion of the
former La Cañada Road Public Right of Way to be abandoned, as contemplated in the Fourth
Amendment to the Development Agreement recorded in Docket 13355 at Page 3117
Sequence 20081430989 dated 07/24/2008) in the office of the Recorder, Pima County, Arizona
more particularly described as follows: 

A portion of La Cañada Drive as shown in Book 9 of Road Maps at Page 75 and lying in
Sections 14 and 15, Township 17 South, Range 13 East of the Gila and Salt River Meridian, 
Pima County, Arizona, being more particularly described as follows: 

COMMENCING at the one-quarter corner between said Sections 14 and 15, from which the
section corner common to Sections 10, 11, 14 and 15 bears North 00 degrees 46 minutes 55
seconds West a distance of 2636.49 feet; 

THENCE upon the section line common to said Sections 14 and 15, North 00 degrees 46
minutes 55 seconds West a distance of 171.83 feet; 

THENCE leaving said section line, South 89 degrees 13 minutes 05 seconds West a distance of
75.00 feet to the west right-of-way line of said La Cañada Drive and the POINT OF
BEGINNING; 

THENCE upon said west right-of-way line, North 00 degrees 46 minutes 58 seconds West a
distance of 2389.50 feet to its intersection with the south right-of-way line of Helmet Peak Road
as shown in Book 8 of Road Maps at Page 97; 

THENCE North 89 degrees 07 minutes 05 seconds East a distance of 150.03 feet to the
intersection of said south right-of-way line of Helmet Peak Road with the east right-of-way line of
said La Cañada Drive; 

THENCE upon said east right-of-way line, South 00 degrees 46 minutes 57 seconds East a
distance of 652.82 feet; 

THENCE continuing upon said east right-of-way line, South 00 degrees 47 minutes 09 seconds
East a distance of 780.71 feet; 

THENCE continuing upon said east right-of-way line, South 00 degrees 46 minutes 37 seconds
East a distance of 210.65 feet to a point of curvature of a non-tangent curve, from which the
radius point bears South 68 degrees 21 minutes 36 seconds East; 

THENCE southerly along said curve, to the left, having a radius of 1985.00 feet and a central
angle of 22 degrees 05 minutes 19 seconds for an arc distance of 765.25 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING. 



Parcel 6:  

That portion of the Northeast quarter of Section 23, Township 17 South, Range 13 East, Gila
and Salt River Base and Meridian, Pima County, Arizona; more particularly described as
follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the East line of said Section 23, from which the Northeast corner of
said Section 23 bears North 00°46’20" East, a distance of 200.00 feet; 

THENCE South 00°46'20" West along the East line of said Section 23, a distance of 2222.93
feet (2222.00 feet, recorded); 

THENCE North 89°09'28" West (N. 86°50'00" W., recorded), a distance of 202.00 feet; 

THENCE North 00°35’20" East (N. 01°21'33" E., recorded) along a line parallel with and 30.00
feet Easterly of the West line of the parcel of land recorded in Docket 2966, at Page 20 of Pima
County, Arizona records, a distance of 2217.50 feet (2211.13 feet, recorded), to a point on a line
which is 200.00 feet South of the North line of said Section 23; 

THENCE North 89°05’24” East (N. 89°52’08” E., recorded) along the aforesaid line parallel with
and 200 feet south of said North line a distance of 149.25 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING
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Schedules:  

Plan of Finance and
Estimated Buildout Assumptions
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RANCHO SAHUARITACOMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

RanchoSahuaritaCommunityFacilities District

This disclosure statement has been prepared by Rancho Sahuarita Management Company L.L.C. with

regard to the Rancho Sahuarita master planned community Rancho Sahuarita”) for the purpose of

providing you with information about the Rancho Sahuarita Community Facilities District the CFD”). Your
homeand/orbusinesswillbelocated intheCFD. Thisdisclosurestatementwilldescribe thead valoremproperty
tax and district special assessment liability for each residential property owner in the CFD, along with the

benefits that eachownerwill derivebecauseoftheCFD.

Background

The CFD is a special district formed for the purpose of financing the construction and/or acquisition,
operation and maintenance of certain public infrastructure benefiting Rancho Sahuarita. Specifically, the CFD
will finance the construction and/or acquisition, operation and maintenance of various types of public

infrastructure including:

Roadways andParking

Sewer Systems

PublicParksand OpenSpace

Basin Improvements

PedestrianWalkways

PublicLandscaping

DrainageImprovements

How the CFDWorks

The CFD utilizes General Obligation bonds i.e., debt) to finance public infrastructure. General obligation

bonds are repaid by ad valorem propertytaxes leviedonthetaxablepropertywithintheCFD.

AdValoremProperty Taxesof the CFD

General obligation bonds and the operation and maintenance expenses of the CFD are paid from ad valorem
property taxes levied againstallproperty within the CFD. In January 2014, Property owners within theCFD voted

to authorize up to 60,000,000 of ad valorem property tax bonds to be issued over time by the CFD. Although

the specific amount and the associated financial terms of future general obligation bonds are unknown, it is
anticipated that approximately 4.69 per 100 of assessed valuation will be added to the property tax
rate to repay the general obligation bonds and 0.30 will be levied to pay operation and maintenance
expenses. Such adjustment to the tax rate could vary depending upon factors including the amount financed

with general obligation bonds, the terms of the financing, and the assessed valuation i.e. for tax purposes)

of property within the CFD. Your share of general obligation bond payments andexpenses are included as
part of your regular Pima County property tax statement and are separately shown in addition to taxes
levied by the Town of Sahuarita and other governmental jurisdictions.



BenefitstoPropertyOwners

Property owners in Rancho Sahuarita CFD will benefit by using the public infrastructure financed by the

bonds issued by the CFD. In addition, the ad valorem property tax that repays the general obligation bonds

will be a part of your property tax bill and both the principal and the interest paymentsshould be currently

deductible from federal and state taxes. If the developer financed those same public improvements without
a CFD, those costs would have been added to the purchase price of the home and/or business and the
sales price of your home and/or business may have been greater. If all of that price increase was financed

by a mortgage, only the mortgage interest expense on that incremental portion of your larger loan and not

the principal) for the cost of those public improvements would bedeductible from federal and state taxes.

Therefore, to the extent CFD general obligation bonds will be used to finance certain public
improvements, the entire cost of those public improvements should be deductible from federal and state
taxes.

Property Owner’s Assessment andTaxLiability

The obligation to pay the debt service on the bonds is the responsibility of all property owners within the
Rancho Sahuarita CFD. Beginning in the fiscal year 2016 2017, the CFD began collecting a total tax levy of

4.99 per 100.00 of assessed value to i) provide for repayment of general obligation bonds and ii)

provide funds for operation and maintenance expenses of the CFD. The general obligation bonds will be

structured with the expectation that the debt portion of the tax rate of 4.99 will be sufficient to provide for
the debt service on the general obligation bonds. However, under current law, there is no limit on what this
tax rate may be. The tax will becollectedand enforced like allotherpropertytaxes.

The following table illustrates the additional, projected annual liability imposed by the CFD, based on

estimated residential andcommercial valueswithin RanchoSahuarita:

Estimated Financial Impact ofCFDon EachResidence/Lot

Fair Market ValueFull Cash Value (a)
Secondary Assessed

Value @ 10% (b)
Additional Ad Valorem

TaxLiability (c)
MonthlyAdValorem
PropertyTaxCost (c)

200,000$ 170,000$ 17,000$ 806$ 67.16

EstimatedFinancial Impact ofCFDon Commercial/IndustrialperSquareFoot

FairMarket Value/SFFullCash Value/SF (a) Secondary Assessed
Value/SF @ 18% (b)

Additional AdValorem
Tax Liability/SF (c)

Monthly Ad Valorem
PropertyTaxCost/SF (c)

115$ 98$ 17.64$ 0.84$ 0.07

c) Basedona $4.99 SecondaryTaxRate per $100 of AssessedValue. To determineyour specific tax amount, locate the mostrecent
orestimated SecondaryAssessedValue of your Property (computedat 18% of theFullCashValue). Dividethe SecondaryAssessed
Valueby100, multiplyby95%, andmultiply the result by $4.99. Thiswill result intheAnnual Estimated TaxAmount. Divide this
numberby thetotal square footageofbuildingimprovements anddivide thatnumberby12 todetermine theEstimatedMonthlyCost

c) Basedona $4.99 SecondaryTaxRate per $100 of AssessedValue. To determineyour specific tax amount, locate the mostrecent
orestimated SecondaryAssessedValue of your Property (computedat 10% of theFullCashValue). Dividethe SecondaryAssessed
Valueby100, multiplyby95%, andmultiply the result by $4.99. Thiswill result intheAnnual Estimated in the Annual Estimated Tax
Amount. Divide that number by12 to determine the Estimated Monthly Cost

a) Fair Market Value isnot the sameas theAssessor'sFull Cash Value. Full Cash Value onaverage represents approximately 85% of
FairMarket Value
b) Assumes Residential PropertySecondary Assessment Ratio will remainat 10%

a) Fair Market Value isnot the sameas theAssessor'sFull Cash Value. Full Cash Value onaverage represents approximately 85% of
FairMarket Value
b) Assumes ageneralized Commercial/IndustrialPropertySecondary Assessment Ratio of 18%
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APPENDIX H

Community Facilities District Development Agreement



To be included when complete) 



APPENDIX I

Draft Letter of Credit














